MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA
FRIDAY, MARCH 12, 1965 - 10:00 A .M.

The annual meeting of the Board of Regents of the University of
Okiahoms was held in the office of the President of the University, Norman,
on Friday, March 12, 1965, at 10:00 a.m.

The following were present: Regent Ira Eph Monroe, President,
presiding; Regents Rothbaum, Johnson, Davidson, Little, Houchin, and Sparks.

Also present were Vice Presidents Pete Kyle McCarter and Horace B.
Brown, and Professor David Swank.

The minutes of the meeting held on February 11, 1965, were approved.

Regent Monroe stated the first order of business was the election
of officers of the Board for 1965-66. Regent Davidson nominated Mr. Julian J.
Rothbaum for the office of President. The nomination was seconded and ap-
proved unanimcusly.

On motion by Regent Rothbaum, Dr. Mark R. Johnson was elected Vice
President of the Board. '

On motion by Regent Little, Mr. Emil R. Kraettli was re-elected
Secretary of the Board of Regents.

On motion by Regent Sparks, Mrs. Barbara James was re-elected ¥
Assistant Secretary of the Board of Regents.

President Cross reported that Dean James L. Dennis of the Schoel
of Medicine and representatives of Gorsline Associates, consultants on the
Medical Center planning, would be present for the luncheon and a discussion
of progress ian the planning. He said also that Dr. E. T. Dunlap, Chancellor
of the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education, and two or three of the K
State Regents woculd be present.

President Cross reported on the efforts being made in Tulsa and
Oklahoma City tc attract gifted nigh school students to the University by
having dinners spoansored by the alummi groups, and that these have been
highly successful. He also reported on the Salute to Excellence dinner
held on this campus for ycungsters who were semi-finalists and commendation
winners in the Hational Merit Scholarship competition in Oklahoma and their

NOTE: See back of last page this book re:



Mazch 12, 1965 8072

parenta. Judge A. P. Murrah was guest speaker at the dinmer. Members of
the President's Leadership Class were hosts for this affair which was held
on Sunday, Msrch 7.

President Cross reported on the budgetary difficulties being en-
countered ncw for next year’s budget becsuse of the anticipated increased
enrollment of between 1500 and 2000 for next fall and the fact that we have
no way of knowing at this time the allocstion of funds thst will be made
by the Legislature for higher education for the next biennium. Many depart-
ments in the University have said they simply cannot handle any more students
without additicnmal faculty. Almost the entire budgetary reserve for this
year has been used to finmance the teaching of this year's. enrollment increase
&nd there are no funds available for hiring new faculty at the present time.
He said the University will be in a serious position if we do not get an
increased appropriation from the Legislature. He told the Board he hoped
they would take the positicn, and recommend strongly to the State Regents,
that there be an increase in fees if there is not a substantiai increase
in the appzopriation.

There was & discuasion of restricting admissions to the University.
President Cross explained that the minimem requirements for admission to
all institutions ia the State System are established by the State Regents,
but that this Beard might recommend to the Regents for Higher Education that
the requirements at the University be set above the present minimum. How-
ever, with the present method of silocating funds on a head-count basis,
this might not be advisable.

Dr. Johnson suggested developing now & careful analysis and apprais-
al of the alternstive courses of action open to the University of Oklshoma
in the light of expected enrollment incresses, 17 a substantial increase in
the allocation is not received, and so advise the State Regents for Higherxr
Education. Dr. Crose gaid that the administration had, of course, prepared
end submitted to the Higher Regents and the Legislature substantiated state-
ments on the University's need for funds, but that he thought it would be
mogt impressive if the Regents would prepare a report to support the adminis-
tration.

It was the consensus of the Board that Mr. Rothbaum work with
the adminigtrative staff to prepare a report and recommendation to be sub-
mitted to the State Regents for Higher Education and that he be authorized
to sign the report on beshalf of the University Regents.

President Cross reportad the Association of Governing Boards hss
been making efforts to have a program to assist board mewbers in being more



zch 12, 1965 8073

effective in the discharge of their duties and that two workshops have been
arranged for presidents of institutions and board members--one at Williams-
burg, Virginia, May 17-18, and the other at the Bniversity of New Mexico,
Albuquerque, Apr*l 26-27. BEe said he hoped that some of the Regents could
ettend the Albuquerque workshop, and, if so, he weculd plan to go and arrange-
ments could be made for the use of the University airplane. President Cross
egreed to send 3 reminder of this workshop and the dates to each Regent in
gbout a week,

Dr. Thurman J. Wait2, Dean of the Extension Division, was invited
to the meeting for a discussion of the pcsaibiiity of bringing to the North
Carnus, by asrrangement beiween cur Extensioan Division and the Philco-Ford
Corporation, a Job Corps Center for young women. The Norman Board of Educa-~
tion has temtatively approved the Norman School System's participation as
& subzontractor to assume regsponsibility for all subcollegiate instruction.

Dean Whize explained the program to the Regents and emphasized
he fact that even if the Regents should suthorize submission of a proposal,
we have no assurance that it would be approved in Waschington. The University
would be the prime ccntractor and would serve as administrator and ccordina-
tor of the program. Dean White recommended that the proposal be submitted.
President Cross concurred in this recommendation.

After a discussion, Regent Johnson moved the University be authorized
to submift the pronoaal to the Gffice of Economic Opportunity for the establigh-
ment of a women's Job Corps Center in Norman. The—zotion-was—sscondad-—by
‘Regens—Davyidsen. On the vote on the motion, the following voted AYE: Re-
gents Joanson, Davidson, Rothbaum, and Monroe. The following voted NO:

Regents Little, Sparks, and Houchin. The Chair declared the motion carried.

Dean White retired from the meeting.

Dean James L. Dennis and Mr. Raymond Crews were invitad to the
meeting during considexation of the items pertaining to the Medical Center.
MEDICAL CENTER PERSOMNEL
LZAVE CF ABSENCE WITHOUT PAY:

William E. Jaques, M.D., Professor of Patholcgy, August 1, 1965 to July 1,
1965.

APPOINTMENTS:
Gail D. Adams, Ph.D., Professor of Radiology (Radiation Physics) and Radis-

ticn Physicist, $15,000 for 12 months, January 1, 1955. Also will receive
$1,000 from Oklahoma Medical Research Foundation acd $3,000 from VA Hospital.



March 12, 1965 8074

Richard Moorehead Eyde, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Microbiology, $11,000
for 12 months, February 15, 1965.

Frances Pauline Lirndner, M.S.N., Visiting Assistant Professor of Nursing,
clinical rates, February 1 to June 1, 1965.

Maurice B. Ruland, M.D., Instructor in Psychiatry, clinical rates, January 1,
1965.

Charles Saxon Bensor, M.S.W., Clinical Asasistant in Psychiatric Social Work
in Psychiatry, $6,500 for 12 montha, Pebruary 1, 1965.

John P. Weils, M.S.W., Clirical Assistant in Psychiatric Social Work in
Pgychiatzry, $625 per month, February 1, 1965.

Jimgy Frank Drake, D.D.S., Clinical Assistant in Dental Surgery, Elinical
ratas. PFebruary 1, 18635,

Robert Bugene Gonse, D.D.S., Clinical Asgistant in Dental Surgery, clinical
rates, February 1, 1965. »

Petaer J. Chandler, Ph.D., reappointed Research Asscciate in Psychiatry,
$766.66 per month, Jamuary 1, 1965.

Frank I. Moore, M.S., Research Adssociate in Psychiatry, clinical rates, Pebru-
ary 1, 1965.

CEANGES:

J. Hill Apglin, Jr., Ph.D., Aasistant Professor cf Resesrch Dermatology aad
Biochemiatry, 2alazy increased from $983.33 to $1,283.33 per month, Febru-
ary 1, 1965 to June 1, 19265.

Barbara F. Braden, M.D., Inatructor in Medicine, salary changed from $8,500
to $4,000 for 12 months, part time, Jamuary 18, 1965.

Cosmelito R. Cagas, M.D., Clinical Asaistant in Pediatxrics, salary increased
£rom $7,000 to $7,5C0 for 12 monthe, February 1, 1565.

Cecilia A. Coffey, M.S., Asaistant Profesaor of Dietetics and Administrative
Dietitian, salary increased from $620 to $640 per month, February 1, 1965.

Sharon Sue French, E.S.N., title changed from Irstructor in Nursing {(Public
Health) to Instrucror in Nursing (Psychilatric), salary changed from $416.66
to $3320 per month, part time, February 1 to June 10, 1965.



March 12, 1963 8075
Jares W. Hampton, ¥.D., Asgistant Professor of Medicine, salary changed
from $916.66 to $1,075.66 per month, February 1 to July 1, 1965.

Takashi Kusakari, ¥.D., Research Agsociate in Pharmacology, salary increased
from $400 to $450 per month, January 1, 1965.

Catherine Margaret McCarty, M.S., Instructor in Preventive Medicine and
Dietitian, ealary increased from $620 to $640 per month, Febzruary 1, 1965.

Lynn LeRoy Myers, M.D., Clinical Asszistant in Medicine, salary increased
from $625 to $750 per month, February 1, 1965.

Emogene Ogle, M.S., Agsistant Professor of Nutrition and of Preventive Medi-
cine, Assistant Dirzctor of Dietetics, salary increased from $625 to $655
per month, February 1, 1965.

Yale Eugene Parkhurst, M.D., Instructor in Preventive Medicine, salary in~
creased from $6,000 to $6,120 for 12 months, January 1, 1965.

Robert R. Phillips, Ph.D., Visiting Lecturer in Psychiatry, salary increased
from $125 to $200 per month, February 1, 1965.

Charles Watson Robinson, Jr., M.D., Imstructor in Medicine, salary changed
from $10,000 to $1,000 for 12 months, January 1, 1965.

Lsurence Vernon Scott, Sc.D., Professor of Microbiclogy, salary increased
from $1,208.33 to $1,368.33 per month, February 1 to July 1, 1965.

M¥argaret E. Shackelford, M.S., Assistant Professcr of Statistics in Preven-
tive Medicine, salary increased from $4,500 to $9,000 for 12 months, Febru-
ary 1, 1965.

Bobby Gene Smith, M.D., Asgistant Professor of Urology, salary increased
from $1,333.33 to $1,665.57 per moath, January 1, 1965 to July 1, 1965.

Joan R. Sokatch, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Microbiology, ealary increased
from $833.33 to $958 33 per month, February 1, 1965.

A. Rurt Weiss, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Physiology, salary increased
from $13,500 to $14,175 for 12 months, February 1, 1965.

Johan A. Wulff, M.D., Instructor in Medicine, sslary increased from $833.33
to $1,249.99 per month, Jamuary 1, 1965.

RESIGNATICN:
Vanee Rajavejabisal, M.D., Research Associate in Pediatrics, December 31, 1964.

Approved on moticn by Regent Johnson.



Mazch 12, 1965 8076

President Cross reported that Dean James L. Dennis has submitted
the following names for appointment as Preceptor in the Schocol of Medicine
for 1965-66:

Lynn . Barnes, M.D.
Eugene S. Bell, M.D.

R. A. Conley, M.D.
Walter H. Dersech, Jr., M.D.
J. William Finch, M.D.
Powell Fry, M.D.

J. A. Graham, M.D.
Burdge F. Green, M.D.

C. X. Helland, M.D.

B. C. Lindley, ¥.D.

W. C. McCuzdy, M.D.
Royce MeDougnl, M.D.
Malcelm Mollison, M.D.
0. H. Pattzrson, M.D.
Cody Ray, M.D.

Edward 7. Shirley, M.D.
Carlton B. Smith, M.D.
K. B, Whinery, M.D.

C. 5. Cunningham, H.D.
Clusude E. Williams, M.D.

Nowata, Oklahcma
Tishomingo, Oklahoma
Watonga, Oklahoma
Shattuck, Oklahcma
Hobart, Oklahoma
Stillwater, Oklahoma
Pauls Valley, Oklahoma
Stilwell, Oklahoma
McAlester, Oklahoma
Durcan, Oklahcma
Purcell, Oklahoma
Holdenville, Oklahoma
Altus, Oklahoma
Sapulpsa, Oklshoma
Pawhuska, Oklahoma
Wynnewood, Oklahoma
Henryetta, Oklahoma
Sayre, Oklahoms
Poteau, Oklakema -
Okeene, Oklahoma

President Cross recommended approval of the appointment of those
shown absve as Preceptor in the School of Medicine for the period Jume 1,
1965 tc June 1, 1966.

Approved on motion by Regeant Johnson.

At the last Regents' meeting, upon the request of Dean Dennis,
there was addad to the agenda arn item tc approve the gecond phese of Medi-
cal Center pianning to be conducted by Lester Corsline Associates (p. 8053).
The approval only included the professional fee in the amount of $3,900
and did not include expenses. Gorsline’s previous agreement included travel
and living expenses. It has been requested that telephone expenses be added
to the agreement also.

President Cross recommended that the agreement between the Regents
of the University of Oklahoma and Lester Gorsline Associates be amended to
include travel, living, and telephone expenses.

On motion by Regent Johnson, scconded by Regent Rothbaum, the
recommendation wasg approved.



Mazrch 12, 1965 8077

President Cross reported that at their meeting on February 22
the State Regents for Higher Education approved a supplemental allocation
of funds f£rom the University Hospitals' Revolving Pund for the current
yesr's educational and general operating budget in the amount of $225,000.
This action permitted the University to complete the tramsaction for pur-
chase of the preliminary plans and specifications from Benham Engineering
Company in accordance with the opinion of the Attorney General rendered on
November 12, 1964,

The following is & report submitted by Profesaor David Swank
under date of February 26, 1965:

"IThursday morning I met with Mr. Carl Williamsg, Director of the Budget, Mr.
David Benham, Mr. Bill J. Blair, and ¥Mr. B. E. Harkey, their attorney. At
that time, they delivered to me the ccntrsct rescinding the original con-

trsct of May 30, 1962, and its amerdments. They also delivered a cashier's
check in the amount of $225,000. This check was delivered to Mr. Williams.

"Je then executed the second agreement wherein the Regents of the University
of Oklahoma purchased from Benham Engineering Company and Bill J. Blair and
Agsgociates the preliminary plans and specifications for the 600 bed teach-
ing hospital. A copy of this contract and a copy of the letter from the
Oklahome State Regents for Higher Education of February 22, was delivered

to the Director of the Budget together with the paper work prepared by Mx.
Raymond Crewsa. This was hand carzied by one of the empiloyees of the Budget
Cffice to the State Treasurer. Then they delivered a check to me for
$225,000 which I deliverad to Mr. Harkey for Benham Engineering Company

ané Bill J. Blair and Associates.

"This closes the transaction and was in conformity with the opinjon of the
Attorney Genersl."

At the February meeting (p. 8054), the Regentc approved an increase
in the budget for the Medical Center. The increase included an item for re-~
placing the chilled water unit and piping to the out-patient department,
opersting rooms, and cafeteria st the Medical Center. The State Regents
were rTequested to gllocate Medical Center funds in order to cover the costs
of the projeci. However, the State Regents deferred action on the requcat.

The project was submitted to contractors for bid and bids were
received as followa:

Base Ale, No. 1
Bidder Proposal Deduct

Continental Mechanical Centrac~
tors, Inc. $117,711 $1,400



Mazch 12, 1965

8078

Base Alt. No.
Bidders Pronosal Ceduct
Zarl ¥. dHolyfield Co. No bid ¥o bid
Ray Engineering Co. $113,847 $1,400
Oller Heating Co., Inc. 138,377 1,260
Spaeth Engineering Co. 123,078 1,500
G. S. White Company 117,107 1,560
Watti Welfe Company 121,995 1,400
W. A. Lsnders Compsny 123,454 1,800

The Medical Center has funds available to pay the cost of the
project; however, the funds must firat be allocated by the State Regents.

President Cross recommended that the Regents acczpt the bid of
the low bidder, Kay Engineering Company, ir the amount of $113,847 plus the
8% engireering and design fee in the amcunt of $9,107.76 for a total project
cost of $122,954.76, such acceptance to be contingent upon the allccstion
of the Medicz1 Center funds by the Stata Regents for Higher Educstion.

There was a question on the engineering and design fee shown abovea.
Mr. Crews explained that this would be paid to Carnahan and Thempson, whko
had been employed by the Regents to prepare the plams for this project.
He said also that the fee 13 based cn a sliding scale and actuaily will
be $8,337.14, which is less than 8%. This would make the total cost of
the project $122,184.14.

On meticn by Regent Johuson, it was voted to eward the contract
to Ray Engineering Compacy on the basis of thelr bid of $113,847 for construc-
tion of a new chilled water plant at the Medical Center, contingent upca the
gvailability of funda as allocated by the State Regents.

Regent Jchnson moved also that a request be made to the State Re-
gents for Higher Education for sn allocaiion in the amount of $122,184.14
te cover this project ($113,847 for construction and $8,337.14 engineering
fee) . The motion was seconded and apprcved.

Regent Jouchin reported he would not be abie to return £or the
afternoon session of the Regenta. He raquested that the item under pending
business pertaining to Athletic Ccaches be removed from the agenda. He
statad the Azhleric Council had submitted & report to the Regeats and he
congidered tie matter closed. The Regents agreed to remove the item from
pending business.

The wmeeting vecessed at 11:55 a.m. for luncheon in the Oklahoma
Memorial Union with Dean Dennis, vepresentatives of Gorsline Associates,
Chancellor Dunlap, and mwembers of the State Board of Regents.



March 12, 1965 8079
The meeting reconvened in the President's O0ffice at 2:15 p.m.
Vice President Brown presented the follcwing recommendationa for

investments in the varicus Regents’ controlled funds:

Sallie B, Clark Loan Fund:

That the $20,000 in various Certificates of Deposit maturing on March 20,
1965, plus an addizional $14,000 cash available be invested in Treasury
Bills which will mature not later than September 10, 1955, since these
funds will probably be needed for matching funds for the National Defense
Student Loan Prcgram.

LaVerne Noves Scholarship Fund:

Purzchase $5,000 Oklahoma Gas and Electric 4%% bonds due 1995 with the $5,500
Cextificate of Deposit which will mature on March 20, 1965.

0., Student Loan Aid Asscciation:

That the $5,000 Treasury Bill maturing on April 1, 1965 be invested in a
Certificate of Deposit in a local bank for approximately 180 days.

Murray Case Sells Buildinz Pund:

That the $3,452 cash available be used to purchase approximately 50 shares
of Cluett Peabody common stock, which is now selling for arcund 68.

Murray Case Sells qundation:

That the $5,000 cash available in this fund be investad in a Certificate
of Deposit to mature approximately September 1, 1965. Cenfirmation of
the purchase on February 15, 1965 of a $5,000 Certificate of Deposit to
mature August 15, 1965 from the City National Bank.

The Regents expressed the feeling that a better return would re-
suit in the purchase of Certificates of Deposit rather than the Treasury
Bills as recomzended for the Sallie B. Clark Loan Fund, if a 4% interest
rate would be allcwed by the lcecal banks in Certificates of Deposit for
less than 180 days.

The Regents voted to accept the investment recommendations as
presented with the understanding the possibility of investing in Certificates
of Deposit for less than 180 days at 4% would be explored.



March 12, 1965 8080

ACALEMIC PZRSONNEL
LEAVES OF ABSERCE:

Salbbatical Leaves of Absernce:

L. A, Ccmp, David Roas Beyd Professor of Aerospace and Mechanical Engineering,
September 1, 1965 to June 1, 1966, contingent upon receipt of an O0.U.R.I.
sabbatical leave grant; otherwise the lesve would be for the period Septem-
ber 1, 1965 to Janusry 16, 1966.

A. J. Kondonassis, Proiessor of Econcmics, September 1, 1965 to June 1, 1966.
Bruce I. Granger, Professor of English, September 1, 1965 to January 16,
1966. Professor Granger will rot be eligible for another sabbatical leave
of absence until six and one-haif years from the end of his f£irst semester
sabbatical leave in 1959-60.

Barley P. Brown, Professor of Zoology, extended from Jamuary 16, 1965 to
June 1, 1965.

Leaves of Absence without Pay:

Richard V. Andree, Profsssor ard Chairmar of Mathematics, April 16 to June 1,
1965,

Frank Robert Blosser, Jr., Assistant Profesgor of Social Work, February 10
to July 1, 1945.

APFOINTMENTS:

Jerry G. Cleveland, Speéial.lnatructor in Sanitary Science, Air Resources
Grant, $430 per menth, 3/4 time, Pebruary 1 to July 1, 1965.

Joha Janovy, Jr., Spvecial Instructor in Zoology, $1,275 for 4% menths, 1/2
time, Jaruary 16, 1965.

James S. MeDanizl, Special Imstructor in Zoology, $1,275 for &% months, 1/2
time, January 16, 1865.

Patricia B. Riggs, Special Instructor im Zoology, $1,500 for 4% months, 1/2
time, January 16, 1965.

Charles Wesley Alworth, Teaching Assigtant in Electrical Bugineering, $500
for 4% months, 1/2 time, Januwsry 16, 1965.

Michel Edwin Ashmore, Teaching Agsistant (Pianc) in Music, $325 for 4% months,
part time, Jaruary 18, 1585.



March 12, 1965 8081

Arthur Leze Barres, Teaching Assistant (Piano) in Muaic, $450 for 4% months,
part time, January 16, 1965.

¥ary Ann Bulla, Teaching Assistant (Piano) in Music, $350 foxr 4% months,
part time, Jamuary 16, 1965.

Dewey Tracy Christian, Teaching Assistant (P{ano) in Music, $300 for 4%
menths, part time, Janvary 16, 1965.

Wanda Nelson Fox, Teaching Assistant (Voice) in Music, $450 for 4% ﬁonths,
part time, January 16, 1965.

Joha D. Goolsby, Jr., Teaching Assistant (Piano) in Music, $150 for 4%
months, part time, January 16, 1965.

Peggy Maxine Graves, Teaching Assistant (Piano) in Music, $225 for 4% months,
part time, January 16, 1965.

Larry E. Harvin, T2aching Assistant (Violin and Viola) in Music, $225 for 4%
months, pact time, January 16, 1965.

Floyd Johnson, Teaching Assistant (Voice) in Music, $350 for 4% months, part
time, January 16, 1965.

Korman Dalae Linscheid, Teaching Assistant (Organ) ia Mnaic $100 for 4%
months, part time, Jannary 16, 1965.

June Elaine Loughridge, Teaching Assistant (Voicz) in Musiz, $300 for 45
months, part time, Jarmuazy 16, 1965.

James Middleton, Teaching Assistant (Woodwind) ia Music, $150 for 4% months,
part time, Janvery 16, 1965.

Judith Ann Senner, Teaching Assistant (Voice) in Music, $200 for 4% monthas,
part time, January 16, 1965,

Auroxra Smith, Teaching Assistant (Voice) in Music, $450 for 4% wonths, part
time, January 16, 1965.

Virginia Bernard Wilson, Tesching Assistant (Pianc) in Music, $500 for 4%
months, part time, January 16, 1965.

C3ANGES:

Dorothy Truex, Dean of Women; given additioral title of Lecturer, College
of Education, February 1, 1965.



Maxch 12, 1965 8082

Jim P, Artman, Associatz Professor of Modern Languages; Editor, University
Publications; salary changed from $821 to $1,075 per month, February 1 to
June 1, 1965, $1,100 per month, June 1 to August 1, and $1,005.50 for Au-
gust, 1963. (Directing Foreign Language Institute.)

Charles Morris Woltz, Teaching Assistant in English, salary irncreased from
$1,350 for 4% wonths, 3/4 time, to $1,500 for 4% months, .84 time, Janu-
ary 16, 1965.

SUMMER SESSION

APPOINTMENTS:

Harry E. Hoy, Director and Professor, NSF Summer Institute in Ecology,
$1,128 per month, June and July.

Edwazd E. Dale, Jr., Viéiting Assgociate Professor, NSP Summer Institute
in Bcology, $988.83 per month, June and July.

Philip W. Ogilvie, Visiting Agsistant Professor, NSF Summer Institute in
Ecology, $3850 per month, June and July.

GRADUATE ASSISTANIS
APPOINTMENTS:

Loras Evelyn Bruneon, Administrative Sexvice, $1,000 for 4% months, 1/2
time, Jecuary 16, 1965.

Frank Grey Norwood, Administrative Services, $1,000 for 4% months, 1/2 time,
January 16, 1965.

William Leroy Pesler, Botany and Microbiology, $900 for 4% months, 1/2 time,
January 16, 1965.

Ronald A. Martin, Botany and Microbiology, $500 for 4% months, 1/2 time,
Janusry 16, 1965.

Joan L. Olinger, Chemical Eugineering and. Materials Science, $1,025 for 4%
months, 1/2 time, January 16, 1565.

Psul Wesley Young, Jr., Classics, $900 for 4% wonths, 1/2 time, January 16,
1965,

John Lee Bewie, Blectrical Engineering, $900 for 4% months, 1/2 time, Janu-
ary 16, 1965.

Dallas Cornell Howard, Electrical Bngineering, $900 for 4% montha, 1/2
time, Jaruary 16, 1965,

Theodore K. Jemes, Engineering, $1,000 for 4% months, 1/2 time, Januery 16,
1965.



Mazrch 12, 1965 8083

Daie G. Parent, Covernment, $900 for 4% months, 1/2 time, January 16, 1965.

Richard B. Wirt, Mathematics and Aatroncmy, $900 for 4% months, 1/2 time,
Saazuary 16, 1965.

Emilia Ireme Olives, Modern Languages (NDBA), $1,000 for 45 months, 1/2
time, January 16, 1965.

Gerald Boyd Stewart, Physical Education, $450 for 4% months, 1/4 time,
Jazuary 16, 1965.

Geozrge A. Letchworth, Psychology, 3900 for &% menths, 1/2 time, January 15,
1955,

Iaci Incikaya Tarry, Paychology, $1,000 for 4% months, 1/2 time, January 16,
1985,

Jonn T. Patterson, Scciology, $900 for 4% montha, 1/2 time, Januasry 16, 1965.
CHANGES:

Peggy Dolores Keck, Administrative Services, salary increased from $1,000 for
&% months, 1/2 time, to $1,500 for 4% moaths, 3/4 time, January 16, 1965.

Manjule Damji Ghalla, Electrical Engineering, salary increased from $600
for 4% months, 1/4 time, to $1,200 for 4% months, 1/2 time, January 16, 1965.

James Ray Harris, History, sslary increased from $500 for 4% menths, 1/4 time,
to $1,000 for &% wonths, 1/2 time, January 16, 1965.

James Andrew Anderson, Mathematics and Astroncmy, salary increased from $900
for 4% months to $1,000 for 4% months, 1/2 time, January 16, 159635.

Aan L. Phillips, Modern Languages, salary increased from $450 for 4% months,
1/4 time, to $1,000 for 4% months, 1/2 time, January 16, 1965.

RESICNATIONS:

Chen-Hwa Chiu, Chemical Engineering sand Materials Science, January 16, 1955.
Billy Kgi Shu Tam, Chemistry, Jsnuary 16, 1965,

Pudlzy J. Bayles, Engineering, Jaruary 15, 1965.

James H. Johnson, Bureau of Government Research, February 2, 1965.
Mary-Rose Kenp, Mathematics and Astronomy, Januaiy 16, 1965.

Joyce Ann Mounce, Latin American Economica-Affairs Program (NDEA), January 16,
1965, ’



March 12, 1965 80384

Zamzami Foroughassadat Mogharabi, Zoology, January 16, 1965.

Approved on motion by Regenthothbaum.

President Cross reported the University Budget Council kas made
the follewing recommendstiong conceraning temure for the Spring of 1965:

Recemmended for Temare:

Frank A. Rinehart, Assistant Professor of Botany

J. J. Bloomfield, Assistant Professor of Chemistry

Dick van der Helm, Asgistant Professor of Chemistry

Kenneth I. Dailey, Aesociate Professor of History

HMatthew B. Kraynak, Assistant Professor of Nutrition, School
of Home Econcmics

Raoki Kimura, Associate Profescor of Mathematics

Miriam C. Ayer, Associate Professcrx of Mathematics

Clarence H. Cook, Assistant Professor of Mathematics

Allen S. Davis, Asqistanb Professor of Mathematics

Kenneth R. Mer*ill Assistant Professor of Philosophy

Joseph Lee Rodgera, Asscciste Professor of Regional and City
Rlanning

Travic P, Goggans, Assistant Professor of Acccunting

Anthony S. Lis, Associste Professcr of Business Commuaication,
Department of Acministrative Services

Jack L. Robinson, Assistant Professor of Economics

Bobert A. Pord, Asscciste Professor of Finance

Robert E. Chm, Asscciate Professor of Education

John W. Renner, Associste Professor of Education

John F. Rambeeu, Asscciate Professor of Education

Fred A. Sloan, Jr., Associate Professor of Education

Ecward F. Blick, Assistant Professgor of Aerospsce and
Mechanical Engineering

?. B. Canfield, Jr., Assistant Professor of Chemical
Enginecering and Material Sciences

Darrell R. Willlams, Assistant Professor of Rlectrical Engineering

Gene A, Braugnt, Asscciate Professor of Music

Russell G, Mathis, Associate Professor of Music

Tenure Consideration Deferraed:

Frances L. Carroll, Assistant Professor of Library Science
A. I. Michelaca, Assistant Professor of Library Science
Donald A. Woolf, Asscclstc Professor of Businesa Management

I recommend approval of the above tenure recommendations, to be
effective July 1, 1385,

Approved on motion by Regent Rothbaum,



March 12, 1963 8085

At the February meeting President Cross announced to the Regents
the desire of Dr. William E. Livezey to retire from the Deanship of the
College of Arts and Sciences and return to full-time teaching, the change
of his status to become effective September 1, 1965.

1. President Cross now recommended that he be appointed Regents
Professor of History, effective September 1, 1965.

Dean Livezey's service to his College and to the University dur-
ing the twelve years of his Deanship has been of a very superior order.
Puring most of those yesrs he was requirad to £iil the most demanding of
cur deanships with insufficient office staff, a task that he performed
guperbly and with a remsrkabie talent for grasp of detaill without losing
sight of larger issues gad gecals.

Buring the period of his leadexship the College of Arts and Sci-
encez has grown steadily in quality snd reputation, to the direct benefit,
obvicusly, of its students. .

Kncwn as a man of unquestionably high stardazds in his conduct
cf his own affaire, Pean Livezey has merited and has held the confidence
of his faculty and of the University administraticn in his unceasing ad-
herence to high standards for his College and for the University, and in
his integrity in his dealings with all of us. The faculty and the adminis-
tration know that honesty, forthrightness and fairness, are the mark of the
man, and for such traits he is admired thrcughcut the campus.

Dean Livezey interzupted a distinguishad career as teacher and
historian to serve the Uaiversity in administration. If he had remained
in tesaching and research, he would no dcubt have long since been considered
for sppointment to one of our distinguished professorships.

He has richly merited thie kind of zecognition by the Regenta,
and President Cross statcd it was a pleasure to reccmmend that Dr. William
E. Livezey be appointed Regents Professor of History, effective September 1,
1955.

2. President Cross further recommended that Dean Livezey be
given the title of Dean Zmeritus of the College of Artz and Sciences. He
sgaid that we have no stated policy concerning the conferring of an Emeritus
title upon adminigtrators. For reascns that have been suggested in the
above recommendation of the Regents Professorship, he said he believed
that Dean Livezay's superior service to the University justifies the ap-
pointment in the abzence of policy. Furthermore, he said he believed that
he should have a title that will serve in the future as a reminder of the
position in which he has rendered zhis superior service.

For these reacons, President Cross recommended that Dr. William
E. Livezey have the additional titie for life of Dean Emezritus of the College
of Arts and Sciences, effactive September 1, 1565,



March 12, 1965 8086
Approved on motion by Regeni: Rothbaum.

Prasgident Cross reportad that the names of the nominees for the
Regenta’ Award for Superior Teeching are avasilable. The regulaticns agreed
upon for the selection of the feculty members to be honorad by Regents'
Awards are as follows:

1. From the five nominaticns that reach the President
each year, three will be chosen to receive the sward.,
it will be considered desizable that at least one of
the three 3hzil h2ve been 2 teacher for not more than
ten years,

2. The final selection of the three recipients will be
wade by a committee of three Regents, appointed by the
President of the Regents,

Anncuncements of the racipients will be made by the President of
the Regents at the regular April meeting of the General Faculty.

President Cross recommended that the President of the Regenta ap-
point a committee of three Regents to make the final selection of three
faculty members to receive the Award for Superior Teaching so that the names
of the recipients can be anncunced at the April meeting of the General Faculty.

. The followiag committee was appointed: Regent Johnzon, Chairman,
and Regents Houchin and Monroe. :

: Preszident Cross reportad the Graduate College and the Council on
Instzuction have recomnended approval of the request of the Department of
Accounting that it be permitted to establish a program leading to the degree
¥aster of Accountancy.

Be said the Department hss advanced the following arguments in
support of its raquest, and these have been endorsed by the Graduate Faculty:

1. The rapid expansion of public accounting firms intc the area
of management service, together with the growth of the controllership func-
tion of private enterprise, has increaged the demend for specialized graduate
tzaining. '

2, Thebrequirements for the degree of Master of Business Adminig-
tration have been changed so as to preclude a major in Acccunting as a part
of that program.

3. The degree of Master of Arts in Business Administration, al-
ready approved and established, dces permit a major im Accounting. This



HMarch 12, 1965 8087

degree, however, requires a thesis and is designed primarily to prepare a
teacher of Accounting. The prorosed Master of Acccuntancy, instead of the
thesis, requires tcol ccurses in report-writing and mathemstics and is de-
signed for graduate students inrerestad in the practice of Accounting as

8 career but not in tzaching it. The M. A. in Business Administration re-
quires 30 hours of course work; the proposed Master of Acccuntancy requirea
35 hours of course work.

4. Since Accounting is a recognized and regulated profession,
thcse instituvions that offer advanced degrees designed specifically to
prepare professional accountants stand in better favor with the profession
than those that do not, and employment cpportunities for the graduates are
better.

5. The American Institute of Certified Publiic Accountants and
the American Accounting Association are urging the establishment of profes-
sional degree programs comprehending a total of at least five yeara of study.

6. Offering the proposed degree will require no increase of staff
or course offerings.

President Cross recommended that the University be authorized to
coffer the degree of Master of Acccuntancy, with admission of students to
the program beginning in September, 1965, subject to the final approval of
the State Regents for Higher Educaticn.

On motion by Regent Rothbsum, seconded by Regent Little, the recomx-
mendation was approved. Regent Davidcon requested that he be recorded as
voting KO,

Pregident Cross atated the Graduate College and the Council on
Instruction have also recommended approval of the request of the Department
of Geography that it be permitted to estabiish a program leading to the
degree of Doctor of Philosophy.

The prospectus prepared by the Department to supporf its request
may be summarized as follows (the prospectus was available for the Regents):

1. Meed. - Only twenty-five or so other American universities
now offer the terminal degree in Geography. (None of them is in Oklahoms,
nor is another Cklahoma institution likely to be planning the degree.) The
demand for geographers with advanced degrees however, i3 now cutatripping
the supply. The demand is not only for teachers of Geography at all levels
of education as mora schocls and colleges introduce the work into their
curricula, but alzo for workers in many industries and in many departments
of government.



March 12, 1965 : 8088

2, S8taff. ~ Five members of the professorial staff hold the

Ph.D. degree (from Northwestern, Nebraska, Peabody, Clark, and Iliinois)
and the sixth wili achieve the Ph.D. in 1965. Each member of the staff
has had detailed travel and research in the region of his specialty (the
United States, Caradsa, Mexico, Puerto Rico, Peru, Brazil, Jamaica, Western
Eyrope, the Soviet Union, the Middle East, N rth Africa, Southeast Asia,
Australia, and the Pacific Islands); the five who hold the termiral degree
have consistent ard active racords of publication, and all are active in
their profeassional societies.

3. Rescurces. - The University is within two hours or less of
a remarkable variety of both physical ard cultural environments, which
readily present themselvee for research. In addition an ocutstsnding coll-
ecticn of library holdings (beoks, jourrnals, maps) has been accumilated by Geol-
ogy. Geography, and the Oklahoma Geclogical Survey. The Department of Geography
has accurmlated exceilent visual aids equipment (msps and various types of
projectors) and equipment for enlarging, reducing, and reproducing (ia
color or black-and-white) maps and photographs.

4, Strengths of Related Departments. - Since Geography is by its
nature an inter-digciplinary subject, it will be able to drsw on existing
Ph.D. programs of great strength in Botany, Zoology, Geclogy, Meteorolegy,
Engineering Sciences, Physics, and Mathematicas. Likewise, a Ph.D. program
in Gecgraphy will provide additional enrichment for students majoring in
these other fields.

5. Regearch Activities. - In addition to the research activities
of the faculty mewbers themselves (mantioned above), the Geography faculty
since 1930 have directed fifty-four Master of Aris theses (forty-eight of
these since 1351), several of which have been published in whole or in part.

6. Departmental Recognition. - Most of the Geography faculty
have had recognition, through election to cffice and the like, in their
regional end naticnal societies. Por more than ten years the University
has beer one of three institutions used by the Department of the Army for
the training of career officers in advanced Geogzaphy. Graduates of this
program have been appointed to the faculties of the United States Military
Academy, the United States Air Force Academy, and the Commandant General
Stafi Scheol (Port Leavemworth). Othera, as civilians, have gene on to
Ph.D. work. Many Master of Arts graduates hold faculty positions in insti-

ticng of higher education, in and outaide of Okishoma.

7. Reoulrsments. - The requirements for the degree are in full
accordance with the established and approved requirements for the Ph.D.
degree offered by the University of Oklshoma.

President Cross recommended that the University be authorized
to offer the dagree of Doctor of Philoscphy with 8 major in Geography,
with adrmission of students tc the program beginning in Sepgember, 1965,
subject to the final approval of the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Bducaticn.



March 12, 1965 8089
Approved on motion by Regent Rothbaum.

Pregsident Cross presented the following letter from Chancellor
BE. T. Dunlap reporting the action of the State Regents for Higher Bducaticn
upon (1) the requirement of a bachelor's degree for admiesion to the College
of Law, and (2) awarding the J. D. degree for satisfactory completion of
the requirements of the College of Lsw, as approved by the University Re-
gents in February:

"Dear President Cross:

“The Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education, in regular meeting on
Monday, Pebruary 22, 1965, approved the request of the University for raia-
ing the standard for admission to the College of Law by requiring a first
bachelor's degree for admisgion, effective September 1, 1966. The action
stipulates, however, that any student already emrolled and known to have
daclared his objective to be the study of law shall have the option of puz-
suing his atudy objective and be admitted to the College of Law under the
present policy, or he may elect to meet the requirements of the new policy.

"The State Regents also approved the request that the University be authorized
to grant the Juris Doctor (J.D.) Degree as the sole first degree in lsw to
students successfully completing the requirements for graduation from the
College of Law. The authorization for this degree is effective for graduates
of the 1965 Spring clasa, and it is to be conferred upon those graduates

who have previously attained the bachelor's degree; provided, however, that
uniil such time as the new admission standard becomes fully effective, the
11L.B. Degree shail continue as the degree to be conferred upon those gradu-~
ates who do not hold the bachelor's degree.

Sincerely yours,
/8/ B. T. Dualap

E. T. Dunlap
Chancellor®

The aciion of the State Regents was reported so that the Univer-
sity Regénts would be apprised of the conditions that were attached to
these changes after passage by the University Regeats.

President Cross called the attention of the Regents to those
parts of the follcwing quotation frem the Regents' minutes of April 9,
1964 (p. 772%) that pertain particularly to the Physical Education require-
ments:



Mazch 12, 1965 8090

"After a lengthy discussion the Regents voted unanimously to
approve abolishing the present Univerai ty requirements in military train-
ing and physical education &t the 'earliest feasible date', and agreed
that 'earliest fessible date' means such time as the Congress and the
Department of Defense settle upon a satisfactory plan establishing a two-
year program for ROTC leading to the reserve ccmmission. They wvoted,
however, on motion by Regent Houchin, that the action should become effec-
tive no later than the opening date of the fall semester, 1965.

"On moticn by Regent Johnson, seconded by Regent Houchin, it was
voted to defer action on the second recommendation which provides for the
satisfying of physical education and zports skills requirements by demonstza-
tion or by the ccmpletion of an appropriate number of courses in Physical
Education until the cutcome of the first recommendatior is known, and a
better determination of additional costs involved can be made.

"Regent Johnson moved further that the faculty be requested to
gtudy the feasibility of discontimuing compulsory physical education for
girls. During the discussion which followed, Dr. Johnson explained that
the University Senate’s recommendaticn provides for scresning and tests for
the satiafying of physical education and sports skills requirements and that
his wotion requests the faculty to study discontinuing compulscry physical
education for girls without testing or screening at alil.

"Regent Johnson's motion was seconded by Regent Davidson and ap-
proved." :

There is an inadvertent inconsistency between the approval of
abolishing our present raquiremen:s in paysical educstion (along with mili-
tary training) and the request that the faculty study the feasibility of
disceontinuing the physical education requirement for girls.

President Cross stated that he has received from the University
Senate a reccmmendation concerning Physical Education which is not entirely
satisfactory to him. He acked that the Regents clarify their action of
April 9, 1964, so that the situation for September, 1965, may be clear if
he defers decision and recommendation toc the Regents on the new recommenda-
ticn frem the Unilversity Sensata.

After a discussion, Regent Davidson moved that the requirement
that physical education be compulsory be removed &nd that there be no re-
quirements a3 far as physical education courses are concerned for eithex
men or women. The Regents stated, however, that the attention of the faculty
of esch college should be called to the fact that they may adopt any physi-
cal education requirements for their college that they wish. Approved.



March 12, 1965 8091

FON-ACADEMIC PERSONNEL
APPOINTMENTS:

Richard #. Diers, Extension Specialist II, Civil Defense Training Program,
$500 per month, February 8, 1965 to July 1, 1965.

John L. Delgado, Extension Specialist II, Puerto Rico Peacce Corps Program,
$600 per monih, February 1 to Cctober 15, 1965.

George A. Postlettwait, Extension Specialist II, Puerto Rico Peace Corps
Program, $600 per month, February 1 to October 15, 1965.

Barbara J. Walker, Extension Specialisé II, Puerto Rico Peace Corps Program,
$600 per month, January 25 to October 15, 1965.

Hazen Robert Walker, Extension Specialist II, Puerto Rico Peace Corps
Progzam, $600 per month, Jamuary 25 to October 15, 1965.

Jogeph DuLor Zachariah, Extension Specialist II, School and Community
Sexvices, $3,000 for 12 months, 1/2 time, March 1, 1965.

Lee K. Little, Practicum Supervisor, Psychological Clinic, no salary,
December 1, 1964.

Carolyn W. Sherif, Research Associata, Institute of Group Rélations, $300C
per month, 1/3 time, February 15 to September 1, 1965.

CJANCE:

Wilson David Steen, Consultant, College of Continuing Educstion, salary
changed from ~0- to $100: per month, Pebruary 1, 1965. ’

RESIGRATIONS:

Chester Demoin Elick, Extension Specialist II, Business and Industrial
Services, March 1, 1965.

Herbert Hoover Hyde, General Editor, Univerasity Press Publishing, March &,
1965,

Robert Eugene Ragland, Practicum Supervisor, Psychological Clinic, Febru-
ary 1, 1365. - ’

Approved on motion by Regeat Rothbaum.,
President Cross recommended that the Regents approve the fee alloca-

tions for the spring semester, 1965, based cn 11,773 full-time-equivalent
students as of February 16, 1965, as follows:



March 12, 1965 8092

(1) Activity and Service Fees: Per FTE Student
Student Bealth Service ‘ $ 7.50
Oklahcma Daily 1.25
Student Senate Activities .75
Union:

Cperation .64
Debt Sexvice 5.16%
Athletic Facilities 1.28+

(2) A Power Plant fee of $15.29 per FTE student, the rate neces-
sary to meet bond iszsue requirements. The Pcwer Plant fee i3 not included
in the activity and service fee group because proceeds of this fee are placed
in the Educational and General Budget and expended through the budget for
heat, light, water and power.

Apfroved en mection by Regent Litzle.
President Cross recommended approval of Quarterly General Impzove-

ment Allocsations from Section 13 and New College Funds for the fourth quarter,
1965 fiscal year, as follows: :

Furniture and equipment for new buildings $50,000
Major alterations and improvements 22,500
$72,500

Approcved on motion by Regent Little,
In the Summer of 1964 the University offered three Summer Sessions
Abzoad, as follows:

8. Soviet Studies; Munich, with a tour of a part of the
Soviat Union.

b. French Language, Literature, and Culture; Grenoble,
with a tecur of a part of France.

c. Art and Art History (emphacis on Classical and Italian
Art); Rome,

President Cross rucommended the repetition of these Summer Sessions
in the Summer of 1565 and the addition of a fourth Summer Session, as foilcws:

d. Spanish Language, Literature, and Culture; Madrid,
with a tour of a part of Spain.

#Amounts determined by bond isgue requirements and number of full-time-
equlvalent students.



March 12, 1965 8093

Presiden: Cross further reccmmended the approval of the follow-
ing budgets, with the understanding that they are tentative and each is
subject to revisioa according to pre-enrolliments in that particular session:

ROME PROGRAM

Estimated Expenditures:

Salary, one staff member, full time, 2 montha @ $800 month
Salary, one graduate assistant @ $190 for the session
Round=-trip transportation, one staff member, Norman-Rome
Operating budget, Rome

Total

Estimated Income:
Enrcllment fees, based cn an estimate of 30 students taking
one three-hour course at $25 per credit hour and five stu-
dents taking two three-hour courses at the same rate Total

Balance

FRENCZ PROGRAM

Eatimated Income:
Thirty-£five students @ $875.00 each
Estimated Expenditures:

Air Prarnce (35 students @ $358.00)
Tour (35 students @ $270.00)
Housing
Tuition
Director's salary
Assistant’'s plane fare (Norman-Paris)
Ageistant's tour
Assistanz's salary
Advertising expense
Total

Balance
SPAIN PRDGRAM

Estimated Income:

Tuition (35 students; 8 credit hours each @ $25.00)
Transportation (iew York - Madrid, 35 students @ $356.00)
Tour (35 students @ $270.00)
Housing {35 students @ $122.50)

Total

$ 1,600.00
190.00
770.00
130.00

$ 2,690.00

$ 3,000,00

$§ 310.00

$30, 625.00

$12,460.00
9,450.00
1,147.56
1,774.59
1,440.00
533.50
270.00
888.00
500,00

~$28,463.63

$ 2,161.37

$ 7,000.00
12,460.00
9,450.00
4,287.50

$33,197.50



March 12, 1965 8094

Estimated Expenditures:

Mailing and advertising
Diractor's salary (8 weeks)
Teaching Assistant {8 weeks)
Transportation and tour for director and TA
Tuition paid to the University of Madrid (35 students @ $33.33)
Housing paid to the Univeraity of Madrid
Cost of tocur pald to Council on Student Travel
Transportation paid to eirline for 35 students
Total

Balance

MUNICH PROGRAM

BEatimataed Income:

Tuition {Hote: tuition is $25 per credit hour. Inatitute
receives $15 and University $10 per credit hour.)

Advanced (American Studants) 10-6 hours @ 10.00 .o $600.00
10-3 hmrs @ 10000 s oce 800-00
Intermediste (American Students) 20-8 hours

at 10.00 ... 1,600.00
Non-American 15-2 hours @ $10.00 ... - 300.00
Tour 30 students - 2 hours @ $25.60 1,500.00

$4,800.00

Cperation Funds:

College of Arts and Sciences
Institute for the Study of the U.S.8.R.

Scholarship:

Graduate International Studies Program
Radio Liberty

Total
Eatimated Expenditures:
Dirsctor (transportation)
Staff (Iantermediate I} salary
(transpoztation)

Staff (Zatermediate II) salary

Staff (Language Progmam and lecrturing)

Priating and meiling

Secreatary
Total
Balance

$ 500.00
1,776.00
888.00
1,252.00
1,166.55
4,287.50
9,450.00
12.460.C0

$31,780.55

$ 1,5416.95

$ 4,800.00

500.00
200.00

300.00
500.00

$ 6,300.00

$ 1,000.00
1,000.00
567.00
500.00
800.00
400.00
200.00

$ 4,677.00

$ 1,823.00



March 12, 1965 8095

Total Balance - all programs Rome $ 310.00
France 2,161.37

Spain 1,416.95

Munich 1,823.00

$5,710.37

President Cross's recommendations pertaining to Summer Sessions
Abroad for 1965 were apprcved on motion by Regent Little.

President Cross reported that Black and West, Architects for the
constzuction of the parking lot and streets for The Towers, have completed
the plans and specifications for the necessary construction and they were
presented for study by the Regents.

President Cross said that after the Board accepts the final plans
and gpecificaticns for the lot end streets, they must then be approved by
the Housing and Home Finance Agency prior to submitting the plans to prospec-
tive bidders. It appears that construction cannct be started on the project
untll approximately the month of June.

President Cross recommended that the Regents accept the final
plans and specifications for the construction of the parking lots and streets
and guthorize sending the plans and specifications to the EHFA for their
approval and further aguthorize advertising for bids on the comstruction
of the project as scon as th2 HAFA approves the plans and specifications.

Approved on moction by Regent Rothbaum.

On December 6, 19€0, the Regents approved the purchase and construc-
ticn of & 10-unit metal hangar building for Westheimer Field. The building
was to provide space for storage of private planes in this area. The cost
of the hangar was to be recoverad ia the form of rent. All of the space
has been rented for some time and there has been a need to provide addi-
tional space for storage of private planes. The Mansger of Westheimer Field
has recommended as follcws:

1. A new 10-unit T hangar be built to be used for rental
to the public,

2. The new unit be locatedé in line with and adjaceat to
the first 10-unit hangax.

3. Plans and specifications to be essentially the same as
the previcus tuilding.

4. The funda for this project to come from the Westheimer
Field Sales and Service Account which has sufficient
funds on hand to accomplish the project.



Mazch 12, 1965 8096

5. The estimated total cost of the project is $32,000.

President Cross recommended that the Regents authorize the Pur-
chasing Cfiice to advertise for the purchase of a new 10-unit T hangar
building for rental to the public according to the plans outlined above.

Approved on motion by Regent Rothbaum.

President Cross reported that when the 104 apartments were con=
struczed and when the 312 apartments were planned, it was not possible to
construct adequate laundry facilities for tenants of the area with the
furds available for the two projects.

The University has operated the Sooner City Laundry as an auxiliary
enterprise since 1947. The laundry is cperated under the terms of a lease
with Mr. Lester A. Reynolds and is located in the Wilson Center area.

Mr. Reynolds learped that the University had no funds to con-
struct the laundry facilities and has proposed to construct the building
at no immediate cost to the University but with a provision to recover the
cost from a percentage of the inccme received through the washiag wachines.
Specifically, he proposes that the income be divided 50% to the contractor
23 reatal on the equipment ir the laundry area and 50% to the University
with one-half of the University's share being applied to the repayment of
the cost of the building until all costs are recovered.

The memorarndum which follows is the proposal received from Mr.
Lester A. Reynolds zegarding the construction and cperation of the facility:

CONTRACT ¥EMD ON SOUTH CAMPUS LAUNLRY

1. Lester A. Reynolds, the Contractor, proposes to build a build-
ing at the new apartments on the South Base, said building to be built in
accordance with the plans and specifications of the architectural firm of
Shsw and Shaw.

2. The pians and specifications of the building, wiring, plumb-
ing and lighting are to be approved by the Planning Department and the
Houaing Depar:iment of the University of Cklahoma.

3. The bullding shall be the property of the University of Okla-
homa.

4, The Contractor shall install coin operated washers and driers
and heating equipment. '

5. The Contractor shall receive as compensation for use of said
equipment, the gum of 507 of the gross income.



Mawch 12, 1965 . 8097

6. The University of Oklahoma shall receive 50% of the gross
inccme, with 25% of the University’'s portion of said income to be applied
tc the repayment of the contractor’s cost of said building and plumbing
and wiring ard lighting. 7The other 257 shall pay for the utilities and
cther operating expense of said lsundry operation.

7. When the funds become availabie from said apasrtment housing
project, the University may, if it so desires, reimburse the Contractor
for said building, plumbing, wiring, and lighting.

8. When the Contractor has been reimbursed for his costs, then
the University shail receive 50% of the gross income.

9. Said building and equipment shall be for the benefit of apart-
ment tenants and a rental rate sufficient to cover the rental payments to
the Contractor and to pay the cost of operating the washing facilities
shall be collescted by the University from the individual users of said
machines.

10. The charge to the patrons for the use of said washers and
driers shall be based upon & rate that i3 mutually acceptable and agree-
able to the University and to the Contractor.

11. The payments tc the Contractor provided for in this Contract
shall constitute a speciel obligation payable solely from the ravenues of the
esaid washing and drying facilities or laundry, and nothing herein shall create
a genaral obligation against the University of Oklahoma or the Board of Re-
gents of the University of Oklshoms, or the State of Oklshoma.

12. The Contractor agrees to furnish necessary washers and driers
and shall keep said machines in good operating condition and to furnish
at his expense all necessary parts and lsbor for szid maintenance.

13. None of the machines furnished to the Universiiy of Oklahcoma
shall in sny way become a permanent fixture of the building and said equip-
ment may be removed by the Contractor at the termination of this Agreement.

14. This contract shall be remewed from year to year at the option
of the parcies hereto.

15. Any other provisions may be placed in said contract that the
University Legal Department deems advisable.

Respectfully submitted,
Lester A. Reynolds
President Cross recommended that the Regents accept the proposal

of Mr. Lester A. Reynolds to ccastruct & laundry in the apartment area under
the general terms cutlined in the above proposal.



March 12, 1965 8098
Approved on motion by Regeni Rothbaum.

The Berman Groseclose Company has completed the iastallation of
the water filtration system at the Blologieal Station, Lake Texoma. Uni-
versity representatives have recommended that the installation be accepted
83 completa and that the Regents authorize final payment to the Hermsn
Groseclose Cempeny.

President Cross recommended that the Regents accept the insgtalla-
tion of the water filtration system at the Biclogical Station, Lake Texoma,
88 completa and authorize final psvment to the contrsctor, Hermsn Croseclose
Company.

Approved on motion by Regent Rothbaum.

President Cross reported the Oklahcma Electrical Supply Company
kas finished the work in connectiocn with the rencvetion of DeBarr Hall.
University represeatatives have recommended that the project be accepted
as complete and that final payment to the contractor be authorized subject
to receipt of 8 20-year guarantee in writing from the contractor on the
hood system.

President Cro2s recommended that the Regents accept the renovation
of DeB3arr Hall &8s complete and authorize final payment to the Oklahomas
Electrical Supply Compsny subject to receipt of a 20-year guarantee in
writing from the contracior on the satisfactory operation of the heced sys-
tem,

Approved on motion by Regent Rothbaux.

President Cross reported the Urniversity has recently received
requests from two firms requesting that the University advertise certain
parcels of land for cil lease purposes.

The Fain-Poxrter Drilling Corporation has requested that the SW/4&
Section 13-9N-3W (FP-1891) Cleveland County, Oklshoms, be advertised for
0il lease purpozes. The property is a psrt of the arca on the North Campus
of the University.

The Rees and Buck Company have requested that the W/2 NE/4 SE/4
Section 7-T8N-R2W of Cleveland County, Oklahoma, be advertised for oil
lezse purposes, This particular plot is the area which the University
purchased adjacent to the original Oliver Wildlifs Refuge.

Certain drilling restrictions will be necessary on each parcel.
For example, the avrea on the North Campus must cemply with the terms of
the Quit Claim Deed transferring the nroperty to the University and must



March 12, 1963 2099

have the approval of the Federal Aviation Agency. The area adjacent to

the Oliver Wildlife Refuge should provide that the University must approve
any well to be drillec in the area and must be the final judge on the loca-
tion of the well. The University must also be caraful to be sure that the
Oliver Wildlife Refuge is not damaged by the drilling.

President Cross recommended that the Regents authoxize the Univer-
sity to advertise for the leasing of the two aress for drilling purposes.

Approved on metion by Regent Liztle,

President Cross reported the firm of Arthur Young and Company has
completed the audit of the Dormitory System Bonds of 1957 and the Dormitory
System Bonds of 1963. Representatives of the President’'s staff have ex-
praspsed the opinion that the audit was done i{n &n excellent manner and that
the suditors were exceedingly heipful in solving many problems which will
benefit other areas of the Uniwverazity.

, rthur Young ard Company was hired on a ccntinuing basis with the
understnndine that the fees would be determined annuslly according to the
emcunt of work involved with the audit. The fee for the 1964 audit was set

at $6,000. The firm proposes to charge $6,750 as a per diem fee for 1965,
The normal travel expense would be in addition to per diem fees. The travel
expense for 1964 wes $270. The increased fee would include the sudit of the
cperaticn of The Tcwers which were occcupled in September, 1964.

The increase in fee is certainly reasonable when one considers
the quantity of work involved with auditing the operation of a 1,000 unit
dormitory in addition tc the work included with the previcus audit,

President Cross recommerded that the Regents approve the proposal
te pay Arthur Young and Company $6,750 for the sudit of the two dormitory
systems for the period July 1, 1964, to June 30, 1965.

President Cross's recommendation was approved.
A tabulation of the bids raceived on certain items of furniture

for the 312 apartments was wailed to each Regent in the agenda for this
meeting. The items listed on the bid are as folleows:

tem No. Quantity Descriniion
1 312 Armless Sofas
2 312 Armless Chairs
3 208 Night Tables
4 624 Chests
5 312 Desks
6 312 Dinette Tables
7 624 Table Laups



March 12, 1963 8100

The low bidders by item were:

Latimer Corporation
High Point, Nerth Carolina

Item No. 1 $36,766.08

Item No. 2 15.450.24

$52,216.32

Less 2% 1,044.33
Sub-Total $51,171.99

A, F. Williams Furnizure Co.
Cklahoma City, Okizhoma

Ytem No. 3 $ 5,497.44

Item No. & 43,436.64

Item No. 5 18,704.40

Item No. 7 13,890.24

$381,528.72

Less 2% 1,630.57
Sub-Total $79,898.15

fob « Norman

Items 3, 4, and 5 bid by the Latimer Corporation are stock items
and are not acceptable because:

1. The edges and cormers ara sharp. The tops cf these items
are covered and edged with formfca. All corners and edges must be rounded.
The rounding was specified to prevent injury, particularly to children.

2. This coumpany proposed furnishing as a wall saver feature a
rubber bumper to be located at the top of the back of each item. The Housing
Department feels this would damage the walls and necessitate repainting oiten.
The specification called for wall saver legs which would mean all rubbing
would be against the tile base around the wall.

3. The sizes bid are not as specified. The sizes specified were
carefully planned to fit the size of the room. As an example, the desk
specified is 41%" wide. The desk bid is 46" wide. There is not enough
space tc accommodate & 46’ desk satisfactorily.

Town & Country Furniture
Normar, Oklahoma

Item No. 6 $13,505.48
Less 4/10 of 1% 54,02
Sub-Total $13,452.46

This item was bid at a lower price by both Latimer Corporation
and Dowlinga. However, each of these compuanies tied this item to ome or
more other items which made individual sward impossible and the total higher
if awarded with other items.



March 12, 1965 8101

As recommended the total award is $144,522 ,60.

President Cross racommended that the bid be awarded to the low
bidders as follows:

1. Items 1 and 2 to Latimer Corpcration at a total cost of
§51,171.99.

2. Items 3, 4, 5, and 7 to A. F., Williams Furniture Company
at a total cost of $79,898.1i5.

3. Item 6 to Town end Country Furniture Co. at a total cost
of $13,452.45.,

Approved on motion by Regent Littie.

President Cross reported that bids were recaived on laboratory
stoois for the new Botany and Microbislogy Building. The specifications
circulatad were as follcows:

400 each Stools, adjustsble, metal. Round steel seat 13"
diameter, tubular steel base with 22" leg spread and 1%"
steel glides. Gray baked ermamel finish. With self-aligning
metal body-form back rest with 3/8" diameter round stzel

rod supports., Seat to adjust from 18" to 26". Adjustrite
#T85-1826. The bid also carried the nctation "Items offered
as 'acceptable equal’ will be considered only when a picture
and specifications are furnished for an item so bid."

Fourteen ccmpleted bids were returned. Twelve of these bidders
bid on the Adjustrite stcol. Listed below are the bids received. All bids
are fob Morman, Cklahcma.

1. Modera Center, Inc.
Kansas City, Missouri
Ket, 2 weeks delivery
Bidding Lyons Model #3328 $8.15 each $3,260.00

2, A, F, Williama Furaniture Co.
Oklahoms City, Oklahoma .
Net, 20 days delivery $14.59 each $5,836.00

3. Dowlings; Ine.
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
Net, 30 day delivery $14.76 each $5,904 .00

4. City Office Supply Co.
Cklahoma City, Oklahcma
Net, 30 day delivecy $14.8C each $5,920.00



¥arch 12, 1965

7.

9.

10.

11.

14,

stool specified.

L. B. Hexrbst Corp.
Chicago, Illinois
Net, 30 day delivery

Fenton Office Supply Co.
Stillwater, Oklatoma
Net, 30 day delivery

Cole Furniture & Equipment Cc.
St. Louis, Missouri
Net, 45 day delivery

Gilbert A. Force Co.
Chicago, Illirois
Net, 4 weeks delivery

Xarolls, Inc.
Chicago, Iliinois
Net, 45 day delivery

Thompson Bock & Supply Co.
Ada, Oklahoma '
Net, 3 weeks delivery

Melton CG;, Inc.
Cklahcma City, Gklahoma
2% - 30 day factory delivery

Triacgle Scheel Equipment Co.
Oklahoma City. Oklahoma
Net, immed. from factory

Emerson H. Pitch

Midwest City, Oklahoma

17 - 20 day, 2 weeks delivery

Cramer Posture Chair Model #6E - 12 M.

American White Goods Co.
Kansas City, Missouri
Net, 60 day delivery

$14.85

$14.88

§15.05

$15.25

$15.30

$15.30

$15.43

$16.02

$25.14

$14.72

each

each

each

each

each

each

each

each

each

each

8102

$5,940.00

$5,952.00

$6,020.00

$6,100.00

$6,120.00

$6,120.00

$6,172.00

$6,408.00

$10,056.00

$5,888.00

The stool bié by Modern Center, Inc., varies greatly from the

pedestal and automatic height adjustument.
i3 square, has four fixed angle steel legs, does not swivel and has a set
Each leg has to be ad-

screw type adjustment at the bottom of each leg.
The chair bid by Modern Center, Inc. does not meet
specifications and is not an acceptable aqual.

justed individually.

The stool specified hzs a round swivel seat, single
The stool bid by Modern Center



March 12, 1955 8103

President Cross recommended that the bid be awarded to the lowest
acceptable bidder, the A. F. Williuzms Furniture Company, for a total amount
of $5,836.00.

Approved om motion by Regent Rothbaum,

Pregident Crcss reported that bids have also been reczived for
furnishing all material and labor necessary tc install drapes in certain
areas of four buildings located in the Oklshcma Center for Contiruing Educa-
ticn. The total material requirement is approximately 1,654 yards. Invi-
taticns to bid were sent to 23 potential bidders.

The focllcwing blds were received:

Dobson's Perfect Pleat Draperies
Oklzhoma City :
Net, 5 weeks $6,658.00

Dowlings Equipment Co.
Cklshoma City
Net, no delivery time indicated $6,994.89

rb Fabrics
Cklshoma City
1% - 10 day, 30 day delivery $7,920.58

Jack Slatkin, Inc.

New York City

Ret, immediate delivery

Bid on material only $2,262.50

Pregident Cross recommended that the bid be awerded to the low
~ complete bidder, Robert L. Dobson, for $6,658.00.

Approved on motion by Regent Rothbazum,

President Cross reported that except for a few minor changes that
cannot be completed until the summer months, the contractor, General Electric
Company, has finished the installation of the 7500 KW Turbine Generator
Unit for the Power Plant. The engineers have recommended that the instalia-
tiocn be accepted as complate with the understanding that $2,000 will be
withheld until the minor adjustments are made next summer.

Pregident Cross recommended that the installation of the 7500 KW
Turbine Generator be accepted as complete with the understanding that $2,000
will be withheld from the final payment until certain minor adjustments
are made during the summer monihs.



Karch 12, 1965 8104
Approved on motion by Regent Rethbaum.

On motion by Regent Sparks it was unenimously voted to thank Mr.
Monroe for his sexrvices as President of the Board during the past year.,

Regent Monroe stated he had enjoyed his tenure as a member of
the Board. He expressed his appreciation to President Croas, the members

of his staff, and the members of the Roard for their cocperation and help
during his year as President of the Regents.

There being no further business thexéeet‘ng adjcurned at 3:15 p.m.

NJ’[)&’UZZ/

~ Emll R. Rraettli, Secretary



	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32
	page 33
	page 34

